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Preface

About this Manual

This manual is written for professional system integrators and PC technicians. It provides
information for the installation and use of the SuperStorage SSG-136R-4MU32JBF. Installation
and maintenance should be performed by experienced technicians only.

Please refer to the SSG-136R-4MU32JBF system specifications page on our website for
updates on supported memory, processors and operating systems (https://www.supermicro.
com).

Notes

For your system to work properly, please follow the links below to download all necessary
drivers/utilities and the user’s manual for your server.

e Supermicro product manuals: https://www.supermicro.com/support/manuals/
e Product drivers and utilities: https://www.supermicro.com/wdl/driver
e Product safety info: https://www.supermicro.com/about/policies/safety_information.cfm

If you have any questions, please contact our support team at:
support@supermicro.com

This manual may be periodically updated without notice. Please check the Supermicro website
for possible updates to the manual revision level.

Secure Data Deletion

A secure data deletion tool designed to fully erase all data from storage devices can be found
on our website: https://www.supermicro.com/about/policies/disclaimer.cfm?url=/wdl/utility/
Lot9 Secure Data_Deletion_Utility/

Warnings

Special attention should be given to the following symbols used in this manual.

Warning! Indicates important information given to prevent equipment/property damage
or personal injury.
/A\ Warning! Indicates high voltage may be encountered when performing a procedure.

3




Preface

Contents
(O70] ] e=Tox (19 To BTN 0 1=T4 4 o1 o7 (o H P PUPRRRPPRR 6
Chapter 1 Introduction
Tl OVEIVIBW ...ttt ettt ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e e r e e e e e e e aeeas 7
1.2 Unpacking the SYSIEM .......iiiii e e e e e eaaaaaaas 7
1.3 SYSIEM FEATUIES ...ttt e e e e e e e e e as 8
1.4 System ChassisS FEAIUIES ..........eeiiiiiiiiiii e 9
CONMIOl PANEIS........ ettt e e e e a e 9
FrONt FRAtUIES ...ttt e e e et eeeeas 10
REAI FEATUIES ...t e e e e 11
SIEA FEALUIES ...ttt e e 12
1.5 Controller Board LayOuL ............ueeiiiiiiiiiiii ettt a e 13
QUICK ReferencCe TabIe..........coii i e e 13
1B PO e e e e e e e e e 14
IPMI LAN POTES ..ottt e et e e ettt e e e st e e e et e e aanseeeeenseeeesnneeaeas 14
Unit Identifier BUTTON .......oooi e 14
EXtErnal PCIE POIS ......oooiiiiiiiie et 14
Chapter 2 System Installation
B2 B O Y= T TP PSPPI 15
2.2 Preparing fOr SEIUP .....uue e e e 15
Choosing a Setup LOCAtiON.........oooiiiiiii e 15
RACK PreCaUtiONS ... ..ottt e e e eaaaaeeas 15
SYSIEM PreCAULIONS ....ceeiiiiiiiiee e e e e e e e e e e e e e 16
Rack Mounting Considerations ...........ccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceeee e 16
Ambient Operating TemMPerature...............eeeiiiiiiiiiiie e 17
ATTIOW <ttt e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 17
Mechanical Loading.......c.uuuiiiiiiiiie e e e ar 17
(@31 (o101 @ V7=T4 (o =T [ o O PPPPRR 17
Reliable GrOUNG..... ... e e e e e e e e e e e 17
2.3 Installing the System into @ RACK.............ooomiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 18
Identifying the Sections of the Rack Rails...........cc.ceuiiiiiiiiiiii e, 18
Releasing the INNer RaiIS...........ei e 19
Installing the Inner Rails on the ChassiS..........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiicccccce e 20




SuperStorage SSG-136R-4MU32JBF User's Manual

Installing the Outer Rails on the RacCK ...
Installing the Chassis onto the RaCK ...
2.4 Powering ON the SYSIEM ... e e e e e e e e e e e e eaaa e

2.5 Assigning Drives t0 HOSt SEIVEIS ....oooo oo
Chapter 3 Maintenance and Component Installation

3.1 REMOVING POWET ...ttt ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e

3.2 ACCESSING the SYSIEM ..o e e e e

SYSIEM COOING .ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ar e —————
P OW BT SUPPDIY ettt e e e e e et aees

Power SUPPIY Failure ...
PCIE CabIES ...

PCle EXPANSION CardS.........uuuuiieiiiiiiiiiieee oottt e e e e e s eeeaaaaeeeas
Appendix A Standardized Warning Statements for AC Systems

A.1 About Standardized Warning Statements............oooiiiiiiiiiii

Appendix B System Specifications

Appendix C Drive Assignment

o1 OVEBIVIBW ...ttt e+ttt oo ettt e oo ettt e e e e e bt e e e e e anbrneeeeeann

C.2 Drive Slots ENdpoint Mapping ........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e e e
Endpoint Mapping: FOUr HOSES .......uueiii e
Endpoint Mapping: Eight HOSES......ccoouiiii e
Endpoint Mapping: NVME-0F ™ HOSES .......ccoiiuiiiiiieiiiiiee e

C.3 Assigning a Drive from the GUIL..........cooiiii e

C.4 Assigning a Drive from the CLI ...

C.5 Performing a Manual HOt-PlUg ..ot

C.6 Obtaining the System [P address..........cccuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e
Appendix D Firmware Updates

D.1 Updating BMC FirMWare ..........oooiiiieiiceee et
D.2 Updating PCle Switch Configuration ...
D.3 Updating CPLD FirMWAarE. ...ttt




SuperStorage SSG-136R-4MU32JBF User's Manual
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Chapter 1

Introduction

1.1 Overview

This chapter provides a brief outline of the functions and features of the SSG-136R-4MU32JBF.
The SSG-136R-4MU32JBF is a JBOF system based on the CSE-136TS-R000JNP-U2 chassis
and the BPN-NVME4-136PL-J controller board.

In addition to the controller board and chassis, several important parts that are included with
the system are listed below.

Main Parts List
Description Part Number Quantity
Controller Board BPN-NVME4-136PL-J 1
Drive Backplane BPN-NVME4-136NB-L / BPN-NVME4-136NB-R 2 each
JBOF Switch Board BPN-NVME4-136PL 2
Hot-swap SSD Carriers MCP-220-00149-06 32
System Fans FAN-0188L4 8
Rack Rail Mounting Kit MCP-290-11809-0N 1
Optional Riser Card RSC-XR-6G4 2

The following safety models associated with the SSG-136R-4MU32JBF have been certified
as compliant with UL or CSA: 136U2JBOF-10, 136JOBF.

1.2 Unpacking the System

Inspect the box the SuperStorage SSG-136R-4MU32JBF was shipped in and note if it was
damaged in any way. If any equipment appears damaged, please file a damage claim with
the carrier who delivered it.

Decide on a suitable location for the rack unit that will hold the system. It should be situated
in a clean, dust-free area that is well ventilated. Avoid areas where heat, electrical noise and
electromagnetic fields are generated. A grounded AC power outlet is also required. Read the
precautions and considerations noted in Appendix A.
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1.3 System Features

The following table provides an overview of the main features of the SSG-136R-4MU32JBF.
Refer to Appendix B for additional specifications.

System Features

Controller Board

BPN-NVME4-136PL-J

Chassis

CSE-136TS-R000JNP-U2

Expansion Slots

Two PCle 4.0 x16 full-height, half-length (FHHL) slots
/O Ports

Four external Mini-SAS 4.0 ports (x16 in four-host configuration or x8 in eight-host configuration)
Two RJ45 1 GbE dedicated IPMI LAN ports

Drives

32 2.5" NVMe SSDs in hot-swap drive carriers

BMC Chipset

System on Chip

System Cooling

Eight heavy-duty 4-cm fans

Power

Dual (redundant) 1000 W power supply modules (p/n PWS-1K04A-1R)
Form Factor

1U rackmount

Dimensions

(WxHxD) 17.26 x 1.71 x 31.95 in. (438.4 x 43.6 x 811.7 mm)
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1.4 System Chassis Features

Control Panels

The switches and LEDs located on the control panels are described below. Two control panels
are located on the front of the chassis.

Q) RESET
SUPERMICRO o O le
O D 2o O
@ —uw EZEo O
Q@ =86 (7 QO = = @
Q| =E (5] Q0 =8 - | O
Figure 1-1. Control Panel View
Control Panel Features
Item | Feature Description
The main power button is used to apply or remove power from the power supply
to the system. Turning off system power with this button removes the main power
1 Power Button but maintains standby pow.er. To perform many maintenance tasks, you must also
unplug system before servicing.
Note: Before applying power to the system, refer to Section 2.4, "Powering On the
System."
2 Reset Button The reset button is used to reset the system.
Indicates power is being supplied to the system power supply. This LED should
3 Power LED . . ; .
normally be illuminated when the system is operating.
4 Information LED Indicates ong of multiple possible conditions. For details, see Information LED table
on the following page.
llluminates when the UID button is activated. Use this to easily identify the system
) UID LED .
in a rack.
6 IPMI LED Indicates activity from the IPMI LAN ports.
- Indicates the combined activity of the SSDs in this side of the sled. For details, see
7 led A LED - .
Sled Activity s Sled Activity/Status LEDs table on the following page.
Indicates the combined status of the SSDs in this side of the sled. For details, see
8 Sled Status LEDs | Sled Activity/Status LEDs table on the following page. To see status of a specified
drive, extend the sled and view the LEDs on the top of the sled.
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Information LED
Status Description
Solid red Power supply failure.
Blinking red (1 Hz) Fan failure. Check for an inoperative fan.
BMC service is powering on. Do not power
Blinking red (4 Hz) on hosts connected to the system until this is
finished. For details, see Section 2.4.

Sled Activity/Status LEDs

Status Description

Solid blue Idle NVMe drive detected.
ACHVItY | Bjinking blue /O activity.

Off No drive detected.

Drive failure. Extend chassis

Solid red sled to identify failed drive.

Status Drive identifier. Use IPMI to
LED activate this status, which
allows you to quickly identify
a specified drive.

Blinking red (4 Hz)

Front Features

The CSE-136TS-R000JNP-U2 is a two-sled 1U chassis. See the illustration below for the
features included on the front of the chassis.

i Pl eeselstio-weveedls Jococticyigr-Ceioe)
siicces~ ~Cesnnne Seessser cessse
o || | cossEEe =0 [ = CEBPUE cocoed
of | poeie s 2 SEcceelR | Qe £ CEcid
i DUUUUO0OOL | =8 8= | O 00000000
1 1

Figure 1-2. Chassis Front View

Front Chassis Features
Item Feature Description
1 Control Panels Front control panels with LEDs and buttons (see preceding page)
2 Drive Bays Bay that houses eight hot-swappable 2.5" SSDs
3 Sled Latches Latch for releasing and extending the sled from the chassis
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Rear Features

The illustration below shows the features included on the rear of the chassis.

OO0
)OO 0000

=

Figure 1-4. Chassis Rear View

Rear Chassis Features

Item | Feature Description
1000 W power supply module with LED. Two modules for power redundancy
1 Power Supply (PSU1 on left, PSU2 on right). For details, see the Power Supply LED table
below.
2 UID Button Press this b'utton to activate the UID LED, which allows you to quickly identify
the system in a rack.
5 Expansion Card Slots Slots for expansion cards.
Four external Mini-SAS 4.0 ports (x16 in four-host configuration or x8 in
4 External PCle Ports eight-host configuration). For details, see Section 1.6.
5 IPMI LAN Ports Rear IPMI LAN ports. For details, see Section 1.6.
Power Supply LED
Status Description
Solid green Power supply is providing power to the system.
Solid amber Power supply is plugged in and deactivated, or the

Blinking amber

system is powered off but in an abnormal state.

Power supply temperature has reached 63 °C.
The system automatically powers off if the
temperature rises to 70 °C, and automatically
resets when the temperature falls below 60 °C.

11
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Sled Features

The chassis contains two sleds that each hold 16 NVMe SSDs. The sleds extend from the
front of the chassis to provide access to hot-swap drive carriers located on each side of the
sled. Refer to Chapter 3 for instructions on accessing the drive carriers.

The illustration below shows the features included on each side of both chassis sleds.

Figure 1-5. Sled Side View

Sled Features

Item

Feature
Hot-swap Drive Carrier

Sled Latches

Drive Carrier LEDs

Description
Tool-less drive carrier for 2.5" NVMe SSD.

Latches for extending the sled from the chassis.

One LED for each drive carrier in the sled. Each LED indicates the
status of the drive. For details, see the Drive Carrier LED table below.

Drive Carrier LED

Status Description
Solid red Drive failure.
Status Drive identifier. Use IPMI to activate
LED Blinking red (4 Hz) this status, which allows you to
quickly identify a specified drive.

12
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1.5 Controller Board Layout
Below is a layout of the BPN-NVME4-136PL-J. See the following table for jumper descriptions.

PCle SSD Tray — Right
Umibilical 16 NVMe SSDs
Cable

MiniSAS HD
External I/0 x16

MiniSAS HD
External I/0 x16

PCle Slot 2 (x16)

PCle Slot 1 (x16)

PCle SSD Tray — Left
Umbilical 16 NVMe SSDs
Cable

MiniSAS HD
External I/O x16

MiniSAS HD
External /0 x16

RJ45- 1GigE

RJ45- 1GigE

Figure 1-6. Controller Board Layout

Quick Reference Table

Jumper Description Default Setting
JPB1 BMC Enable Pins 1-2 (Enabled)
JL1 Chassis Intrusion Open

Note: BMC must always be enabled. Do not disable BMC.

13
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1.6 Ports
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Figure 1-7. Rear 1/O Panel

# | Description

1 IPMI LAN Ports

2 x16 PCle External Port
3 UID Button

IPMI LAN Ports

Two 1G IPMI LAN ports (LAN1/2) are located on the I/O back panel. If both ports are plugged
in, LAN1 is the active port and LAN2 is redundant. If only one LAN port is used, LAN2 is
preferred. LAN2 is the left port and LAN1 is the right port.

Refer to the LED Indicator section for LAN LED information.

Unit Identifier Button

A Unit Identifier (UID) button and a rear LED Indicator (UID-LED) are located on the 1/0O back
panel. When the user presses the UID button, the UID LED indicator will be turned on. Press
the UID button again to turn off the UID LED. The UID indicator provides easy identification
of a system unit that may be in need of service.

Note: UID can also be triggered via IPMI on the controller board. For more information on
IPMI, please refer to the IPMI User's Guide posted at https://www.supermicro.com.
External PCle Ports

Four x16 external PCle ports are located on the 1/0O back panel. These ports can be split into
eight x8 ports to support eight hosts.

14
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Chapter 2

System Installation

2.1 Overview

This chapter provides advice and instructions for mounting your system in a server rack. If
your system is not already fully integrated with drives, fans etc., refer to Chapter 3 for details
on installing those specific components.

Caution: Electrostatic Discharge (ESD) can damage electronic components. To prevent such
damage to PCBs (printed circuit boards), it is important to use a grounded wrist strap, handle
all PCBs by their edges and keep them in anti-static bags when not in use.

2.2 Preparing for Setup

The box in which the system was shipped should include the rackmount hardware needed to
install it into the rack. Please read this section in its entirety before you begin the installation.

Choosing a Setup Location

e The system should be situated in a clean, dust-free area that is well-ventilated. Avoid areas
where heat, electrical noise, and electromagnetic fields are generated.

e Leave at least 25 inches of clearance in front of the rack so that you can open the front
door completely. Leave approximately 30 inches of clearance behind the rack to allow suf-
ficient space for airflow and access when servicing.

e This product should be installed only in a Restricted Access Location (dedicated equipment
rooms, service closets, etc.).

e This product is not suitable for use with visual display workplace devices according to §2
of the German Ordinance for Work with Visual Display Units.

Rack Precautions

o Verify that the leveling jacks on the bottom of the rack are extended to the floor so that
the full weight of the rack rests on them.

15
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* In single rack installations, stabilizers should be attached to the rack. In multiple rack in-
stallations, the racks should be coupled together.

e Always verify that the rack is stable before extending a server or other component from
the rack.

e You should extend only one server or component at a time. Extending two or more simul-
taneously might cause the rack to become unstable.

System Precautions

e Review the electrical and general safety precautions in Appendix A.
e Determine the placement of each component in the rack before you install the rails.
¢ Install the heaviest components at the bottom of the rack first and then work your way up.

e Use a regulating uninterruptible power supply (UPS) to protect the system from power
surges and voltage spikes and to keep your system operating in case of a power failure.

e Allow any drives and power supply modules to cool before touching them.

¢ When not servicing, always keep the front door of the rack and all covers and panels
closed to maintain proper cooling.

Rack Mounting Considerations

Warning!

Stability hazard. The rack may tip over causing serious personal injury. Before
/A\extending the rack to the installation position, read the installation instructions.

Do not put any load on the slide-rail mounted equipment in the installation position.

Do not leave the slide-rail mounted equipment in the installation position.

Avertissement!

Danger d’instabilité. Le rack peut basculer et provoquer des blessures corporelles graves.
Avant d’étendre le rack en position d’installation, lire les instructions d’installation.

Ne pas charger I'équipement monté sur rail de glissiére en position d’installation.

Ne pas laisser I'équipement monté sur rail de glissiére en position d’installation.

16
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Important: To prevent bodily injury when mounting or servicing this unit in a rack, you must
take special precautions to ensure that the system remains stable. The following guidelines
are provided to ensure your safety:

e [f this unit is the only unit in the rack, it should be mounted at the bottom of the rack.

e When mounting this unit in a partially filled rack, load the rack from the bottom to the top,
placing the heaviest component at the bottom of the rack.

e [f the rack is provided with stabilizing devices, install the stabilizers before mounting or
servicing the unit in the rack.

e Slide rail mounted equipment is not to be used as a shelf or a work space.

e Do not pick up the server with the front handles. They are designed to pull the system
from a rack only.

Ambient Operating Temperature

If installed in a closed or multi-unit rack assembly, the ambient operating temperature of
the rack environment may be greater than the room's ambient temperature. Therefore,
consideration should be given to installing the equipment in an environment compatible with
the manufacturer’s maximum rated ambient temperature (TMRA).

Airflow

Equipment should be mounted into a rack so that the amount of airflow required for safe
operation is not compromised.

Mechanical Loading

Equipment should be mounted into a rack so that a hazardous condition does not arise due
to uneven mechanical loading.

Circuit Overloading

Consideration should be given to the connection of the equipment to the power supply circuitry
and the effect that any possible overloading of circuits might have on overcurrent protection
and power supply wiring. Appropriate consideration of equipment nameplate ratings should
be used when addressing this concern.

Reliable Ground

A reliable ground must be maintained at all times. To ensure this, the rack itself should be
grounded. Particular attention should be given to power supply connections other than the
direct connections to the branch circuit (i.e. the use of power strips, etc.).

17
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2.3 Installing the System into a Rack

This section provides information on installing the CSE-136TS-R000JNP-U2 chassis into a
rack unit with the rails provided. Due to the variety of rack units on the market, the assembly
procedure might differ slightly. You should also refer to the installation instructions that came
with the rack unit you are using.

Identifying the Sections of the Rack Rails

The SSG-136R-4MU32JBF includes two rack rail assemblies in the rack mounting kit. Each
assembly consists of three sections: An inner chassis rail which secures directly to the chassis,
an outer rail that secures to the rack, and a middle rail which extends from the outer rail.
These assemblies are specifically designed for the left and right side of the chassis.

Rail Assembly \

(Shown with
Rails Retracted) OQuter Rail

Middle Rail

Locking Tab

This Side Faces Inner Rail

Outward

Figure 2-1. Identifying the Rail Sections

Note: Both front chassis rails and the rack rails have a locking tab, which serves two functions.
First, it locks the system into place when installed and pushed fully into the rack (its normal
operating position). In addition, these tabs lock the system in place when fully extended from
the rack. This prevents the system from coming completely out of the rack when pulled out
for servicing.

18
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Releasing the Inner Rails

Warning: Stability hazard. The rack stabilizing mechanism must be in place, or the
rack must be bolted to the floor before you slide the unit out for servicing. Failure to
stabilize the rack can cause the rack to tip over.
Releasing the Inner Rails from the Outer Rails

1. Pull the inner rail out of the outer rail until it is fully extended as illustrated below.
2. Press the locking tab down to release the inner rail.
3. Fully extend the inner rail.

4. Repeat steps 1-3 for the second outer rail.

Figure 2-2. Extending and Releasing the Inner Rails
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Installing the Inner Rails on the Chassis

Warning: In any instance of pulling the system from the rack, always use a rack lift
and follow all associated safety precautions.

Warning: When initially installing the system to a rack, test that the rail locking tabs
engage to prevent the system from being overextended. Have a rack lift in place as a
precaution in case the test fails.

Installing the Inner Rails

1. Place the inner rail firmly against the side of the chassis, aligning the hooks on the side
of the chassis with the holes in the inner rail.

2. Slide the inner rail forward toward the back of the chassis until the rail clicks into the
locked position, which secures the inner rail to the chassis.

3. Secure the inner rail to the chassis with the screws provided.
4. Repeat steps 1-3 for the second inner rail.

Note: Chassis pictured may vary slightly from the SSG-136R-4MU32JBF system chassis.

Inner Rails

Figure 2-3. Installing the Inner Rails
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Installing the Outer Rails on the Rack
Installing the Outer Rails

1. If your rack has round mounting holes, adjust the fittings on the outer rails. Press the
latch at the end of the rail to change from square fittings to round fittings.
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Figure 2-4. Adjusting Outer Rail Fittings
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2. Push the middle rail back into the outer rail. An audible click indicates that the rail is fully
inserted.

Figure 2-5. Adjusting the Middle Rail

3. Insert the pegs on the rear of the outer rail into the rear rack holes. An audible click
indicates that the rail is locked into place.

4. Press upward on the locking tab near the rear end of the middle rail, and extend the
outer rail until the length fits within the posts of the rack.

5. On the front end of the outer rail, turn the latch to the open position and push the pegs
into the front rack holes.

6. Turn the latch to the locked position.

7. Repeat steps 1-6 for the remaining outer rail.

Figure 2-6. Installing Outer Rails to a Rack
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Installing the Chassis onto the Rack

Warning: Mounting the system into the rack requires at least two people to support
the chassis during installation. Follow the safety recommendations printed on the rails.
Installing the Chassis onto the Rack
1. Fully extend the outer rails as illustrated in Figure 2-7.

2. Align the inner rails of the chassis with the outer rails on the rack.

3. Slide the inner rails into the outer rails, keeping pressure even on both sides. Hold down
the locking lever on the inner rail to push the chassis fully onto the rack. An audible click

indicates that the chassis is secured into the rails.

Hold d

Make sure the auto-lock
latch is locked.

Figure 2-7. Installing the System into a Rack
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2.4 Powering On the System

Any time you power on the SSG-136R-4MU32JBF system, first perform the following
precautions:

1. Verify that all hosts that will use the SSG-136R-4MU32JBF are powered off.
2. Connect PCle cabling from the hosts to the SSG-136R-4MU32JBF.

3. Connect a power cable from a grounded AC outlet to the SSG-136R-4MU32JBF. Do not
power on the system.

4. Wait two minutes for the BMC service to power on.

5. Press the power button on the SSG-136R-4MU32JBF, or power on the system using
the IPMI command interface. While the JBOF BMC software modules are loading, it is
highly recommended to login to the Web GUI and check the sensor readings under the
Server Health heading and make sure all sensors are reporting green prior to powering
on the host servers. Note, if no NVMe SSD drives are installed in the JBOF, the ‘L Drive
Tray’ and the ‘R Drive Tray’ will remain blank until SSD drives have been inserted. If
other sensor readings are not reporting green, please consult with Supermicro tech
support for assistance.

6. After waiting for four minutes [two for the BMC service to power on and an additional
two minutes after pressing the power button (or power on from IPMI)], the host systems
can then be powered on.

2.5 Assigning Drives to Host Servers

When you boot up the system for the first time, you must assign the NVMe drives to attached
hosts. You can view and modify drive assignment using the Web GUI or the command line.
Refer to your preferred procedure in Appendix C.
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Chapter 3

Maintenance and Component Installation

This chapter provides instructions on installing and replacing main system components. To
prevent compatibility issues, only use components that match the specifications and/or part
numbers given.

Installation or replacement of most components require that power first be removed from the
system. Please follow the procedures given in each section.

3.1 Removing Power

Use the following procedure to ensure that power has been removed from the system. This
step is necessary when removing or installing non hot-swap components or when replacing
a non-redundant power supply.

1. Use IPMI to power down the system.

2. After the system has completely shut-down, disconnect the AC power cord(s) from the
power strip or outlet. If your system has more than one power supply, remove the AC
power cords from all power supply modules.

3. Disconnect the power cord(s) from the power supply module(s).

3.2 Accessing the System

The CSE-136TS-R000JNP-U2 chassis features a removable top cover, which allows easy
access to the inside of the chassis.

Warning: Except for short periods of time, do not operate the system without the

cover in place. The chassis cover must be in place to allow for proper airflow and to
prevent overheating.
Removing the Top Cover

1. Remove power from the system as described in Section 3.1.
2. Remove the screws securing the middle panel to the chassis.

3. Lift the middle panel up and off the chassis.

N

. Remove the screws securing the second panel to the chassis.

5. Slide the second panel toward the rear of the chassis and lift it off.
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1. Removing the Chassis Cover

Figure 3
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3.3 Chassis Components

Drives

Your system may or may not have come with drives installed. Up to 32 hot-swappable 2.5"
NVMe SSDs are supported by the chassis (16 drives in each sled).

The drives are mounted in drive carriers to simplify their installation and removal from the
chassis. (Both procedures may be done without removing power from the system.)
Extending a Sled

1. For one sled, swing both sled latches fully out.

2. Grasp the sled latches and use them to extend the sled out of the chassis.

1N e

Sled #2 ﬂ

i

0e0
C
C

Sled #1 um
7

Top View

Figure 3-2. Extending the Sled

Notes:

¢ Do not leave a sled extended from the chassis for longer than two minutes.

e Use Supermicro qualified NVMe SSDs only. For information on recommended SSDs, visit
the Supermicro website at https://www.supermicro.com/products/nfo/storage.cfm.
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Mounting a Drive in a Drive Carrier

1. Release and swing open the locking latches on the side of the drive carrier.

2. Insert a drive into the carrier with the PCB side facing down and the connector end
toward the rear of the carrier. Insert the drive at an angle as shown in Figure 3-3. Verify
that the mounting holes on the drive align with the mounting holes on the carrier.

3. Swing both locking latches shut. An audible click indicates that the drive is locked in
place.

4. Insert the drive and drive carrier into its bay. When the drive is fully inserted, push the
release tab until it clicks shut. Refer to Figure 3-4.

Figure 3-4. Installing a Drive Carrier into the Sled
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Removing a Drive

1. Push the release tab on the drive carrier that you want to remove.

2. Use the release tab to retract the drive carrier from its bay, then fully remove the drive
carrier and its drive.

3. Release and swing open the locking latches on the side of the drive carrier.

4. Remove the drive from its carrier at an angle as shown in Figure 3-6.

Figure 3-6. Removing a Drive from a Carrier
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System Cooling

Eight 4-cm hot-swap fans provide the cooling for the system. It is very important that the
chassis top cover is properly installed and forms a seal in order for the cooling air to circulate
properly through the chassis and cool the components.

Replacing a Fan

1. If necessary, open the chassis while the power is running to determine which fan
requires changing. Never run the system for an extended period of time with the chassis

open.
2. Open the chassis cover.
3. Remove the failed fan from the chassis.

4. Place the new fan into the vacant space in the housing while making sure the arrows on
the top of the fan (indicating air direction) point in the same direction as the arrows on

the other fans.

Figure 3-7. Installing a System Fan
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Power Supply

The SSG-136R-4MU32JBF has a 1000 W redundant, hot-plug power supply consisting of two
power modules. Each power supply module has an auto-switching capability, which enables
it to automatically sense and operate at a 100-240 VAC input voltage.

Power Supply Failure

If either of the two power supply modules fail, the other will take the full load and allow the
system to continue operation without interruption. The Power Fail LED illuminates until the
failed module has been replaced. Replacements can be ordered directly from Supermicro (see
contact information in the Preface). The power supply modules have a hot-swap capability,
so you can replace the failed module without powering down the system.

Replacement units can be ordered directly from Supermicro. The power supply units have
a hot-swap capability, meaning you can replace the failed unit without powering down the
system.

Removing/Replacing the Power Supply

1. Unplug the power cord from the failed power supply module.

2. Push the release tab on the back of the power supply.

3. Pull the power supply out using the handle provided.

4. Replace the failed power module with another of the same model.

5. Push the new power supply module into the power bay until it clicks into the locked
position.

6. Plug the AC power cord back into the module.

Release Tab

Figure 3-8. Removing/Replacing a Power Supply
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PCle Cables

PCle cabling is required to connect the SSG-136R-4MU32JBF to the server node's host
interface card(s). The chassis has four x16 external PCle ports, which can be split to eight
x8 ports to support up to eight hosts.

Connect the PCle cable from the server node's host interface card (P/N AOC-SLG4-4X4T)
to the first set of ports. For each host, the top cable from the interface card (port A) must be
plugged into port A on the system, and the bottom cable from the interface card (port B) must
be plugged into port B on the system. To support additional hosts, connect PCle cables to
the subsequent ports. If using only two hosts, connect each host to a different PCle switch
for improved performance (see Figure 3-9).

The following diagrams show three potential configurations for the SSG-136R-4MU32JBF:
A single server with multiple interface cards and dual x8 PCle cables, four servers with dual
x8 PCle cables, and eight servers with single x8 PCle cables.

AOC-SLG4-4X4T AOC-SLG4-4X4T
Server with two A A
or more Host Interface Cards B B

External PCle Cables

Figure 3-9. Single Server with Multiple Interface Cards (Dual x8 PCle Cables)
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Server #1 with
Host Interface Card

AOC-SLG4-4X4T

External PCle Cables

T~

L © DO o0 o =
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Server #3

Server #2 with
Host Interface Card

1

AOC-SLG4-4X4T

Figure 3-10. Four Servers (Dual x8 PCle Cables)
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Server #1

Server #2

Server #3

Server #4

AOC-SLG4-4X4T

A
B

AOC-SLG4-4X4T

A
B

AOC-SLG4-4X4T

A
B

AOC-SLG4-4X4T

A
B

External PCle Cables /

W >

AOC-SLG4-4X4T

A
B

AOC-SLG4-4X4T

A
B

AOC-SLG4-4X4T

A
B

AOC-SLG4-4X4T

Server #5

Server #6

Server #7

Figure 3-11. Eight Servers (Single x8 PCle Cables)

Server #8
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PCle Expansion Cards

The SSG-136R-4MU32JBF can accommodate up to two full-height PCle expansion cards in
the rear slots. These are only used for NVMe-oF configurations, 6-host configurations, and
12-host configurations.

Installing an Add-on Card

Begin by removing power from the system as described in Section 3.1 and removing the
cover as described in Section 3.2.

1. Remove the shield for the PCle slot that you wish to populate. Verify that the card you
are installing is supported by the slot.

2. Seat the card firmly into the slot by pushing down with your thumbs evenly on both
sides of the card.

3. Use a screw to secure the top of the card shield to the chassis. The PCle slot shields
protect the motherboard and its components from EMI and aid in proper ventilation, so
verify that each unused slot is covered by a shield.
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Appendix A

Standardized Warning Statements for AC
Systems

A.1 About Standardized Warning Statements

The following statements are industry standard warnings, provided to warn the user of
situations which have the potential for bodily injury. Should you have questions or experience
difficulty, contact Supermicro's Technical Support department for assistance. Only certified
technicians should attempt to install or configure components.

Read this appendix in its entirety before installing or configuring components in the Supermicro
chassis.

These warnings may also be found on our website at https://www.supermicro.com/about/
policies/safety information.cfm.

Warning Definition

Warning! This warning symbol means danger. You are in a situation that could cause
bodily injury. Before you work on any equipment, be aware of the hazards involved
with electrical circuitry and be familiar with standard practices for preventing accidents.
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WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Dieses Warnsymbol bedeutet Gefahr. Sie befinden sich in einer Situation, die zu Verletzungen
fuhren kann. Machen Sie sich vor der Arbeit mit Geraten mit den Gefahren elektrischer
Schaltungen und den Ublichen Verfahren zur Vorbeugung vor Unféllen vertraut. Suchen
Sie mit der am Ende jeder Warnung angegebenen Anweisungsnummer nach der jeweiligen
Ubersetzung in den Ubersetzten Sicherheitshinweisen, die zusammen mit diesem Gerat
ausgeliefert wurden.

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE HINWEISE GUT AUF.

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

Este simbolo de aviso indica peligro. Existe riesgo para su integridad fisica. Antes de
manipular cualquier equipo, considere los riesgos de la corriente eléctrica y familiaricese
con los procedimientos estandar de prevencion de accidentes. Al final de cada advertencia
encontrara el numero que le ayudarad a encontrar el texto traducido en el apartado de
traducciones que acompafia a este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES.

IMPORTANTES INFORMATIONS DE SECURITE

Ce symbole d'avertissement indique un danger. Vous vous trouvez dans une situation pouvant
entrainer des blessures ou des dommages corporels. Avant de travailler sur un équipement,
soyez conscient des dangers liés aux circuits électriques et familiarisez-vous avec les
procédures couramment utilisées pour éviter les accidents. Pour prendre connaissance
des traductions des avertissements figurant dans les consignes de sécurité traduites qui
accompagnent cet appareil, référez-vous au numéro de l'instruction situé a la fin de chaque
avertissement.

CONSERVEZ CES INFORMATIONS.
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BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Dit waarschuwings symbool betekent gevaar. U verkeert in een situatie die lichamelijk letsel

kan veroorzaken. Voordat u aan enige apparatuur gaat werken, dient u zich bewust te zijn

van de bij een elektrische installatie betrokken risico's en dient u op de hoogte te zijn van de

standaard procedures om ongelukken te voorkomen. Gebruik de nummers aan het eind van
elke waarschuwing om deze te herleiden naar de desbetreffende locatie
BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

g 11

=

Installation Instructions

source.

Warning! Read the installation instructions before connecting the system to the power
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Warnung!

Vor dem Anschlief’en des Systems an die Stromquelle die Installationsanweisungen lesen.

jAdvertencia!

Lea las instrucciones de instalacion antes de conectar el sistema a la red de alimentacion.

Attention!

Avant de brancher le systéme sur la source d'alimentation, consulter les directives d'installation.
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Waarschuwing!

Raadpleeg de installatie-instructies voordat u het systeem op de voedingsbron aansluit.

Circuit Breaker
Warning! This product relies on the building's installation for short-circuit (overcurrent)
protection. Ensure that the protective device is rated not greater than: 250 V, 20 A.
A
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Warnung!

Dieses Produkt ist darauf angewiesen, dass im Gebaude ein Kurzschluss bzw.
Uberstromschutz installiert ist. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Nennwert der Schutzvorrichtung
nicht mehr als: 250 V, 20 A betragt.

jAdvertencia!l

Este equipo utiliza el sistema de proteccidén contra cortocircuitos (o sobrecorrientes) del
edificio. Asegurese de que el dispositivo de proteccion no sea superior a: 250 V, 20 A.

Attention!

Pour ce qui est de la protection contre les courts-circuits (surtension), ce produit dépend de
l'installation électrique du local. Vérifiez que le courant nominal du dispositif de protection
n'est pas supérieur a :250 V, 20 A.
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Waarschuwing!

Dit product is afhankelijk van de kortsluitbeveiliging (overspanning) van uw electrische
installatie. Controleer of het beveiligde aparaat niet groter gedimensioneerd is dan 250V, 20A.
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Power Disconnection Warning

Warning! The system must be disconnected from all sources of power and the power
/A\ cord removed from the power supply module(s) before accessing the chassis interior

to install or remove system components (except for hot-swap components).

=P CAUTION: This unit has

| % redundant power sources.

Please disconnect all the
power cords before servicing.
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Warnung!

Das System muss von allen Quellen der Energie und vom Netzanschlusskabel getrennt sein,
das von den Spg.Versorgungsteilmodulen entfernt wird, bevor es auf den Chassisinnenraum
zurtckgreift, um Systemsbestandteile anzubringen oder zu entfernen.

jAdvertencia!

El sistema debe ser disconnected de todas las fuentes de energia y del cable eléctrico quitado
de los médulos de fuente de alimentacion antes de tener acceso el interior del chasis para
instalar o para quitar componentes de sistema.

Attention!

Le systéme doit étre débranché de toutes les sources de puissance ainsi que de son cordon
d'alimentation secteur avant d'accéder a l'intérieur du chassis pour installer ou enlever des
composants de systéme.
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Waarschuwing!

Voordat u toegang neemt tot het binnenwerk van de behuizing voor het installeren of
verwijderen van systeem onderdelen, dient u alle spanningsbronnen en alle stroomkabels
aangesloten op de voeding(en) van de behuizing te verwijderen

Equipment Installation

Warning! Only trained and qualified personnel should be allowed to install, replace,
or service this equipment.
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Warnung!

Nur autorisiertes Personal und qualifizierte Servicetechniker diirfen dieses Gerat installieren,
austauschen oder warten.
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jAdvertencia!l

Sélo el personal autorizado y el personal de servicio calificado deben poder instalar,
reemplazar o dar servicio a este equipo.

Attention!

Seul le personnel autorisé et le personnel de maintenance qualifié doivent étre autorisés a
installer, remplacer ou entretenir cet équipement.
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Waarschuwing!

Alleen geautoriseerd personeel en gekwalificeerd onderhoudspersoneel mag deze apparatuur
installeren, vervangen of onderhouden.

Rack Stability Hazard

Warning! Stability hazard. The rack may tip over causing serious personal injury.
Before extending the rack to the installation position, read the installation instructions.
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Warnung!

Gefahr der Instabilitat. Das Rack kann umkippen und schwere Verletzungen verursachen.
Lesen Sie die Installationsanweisungen, bevor Sie das Rack in die Einbauposition ausfahren.
Belasten Sie die auf den Gleitschienen montierten Gerate nicht in der Einbauposition. Lassen
Sie die auf den Gleitschienen montierten Gerate nicht in der Einbauposition.

jAdvertencia!

Peligro de inestabilidad. El rack podria volcarse y causar lesiones personales graves. Antes
de extender el rack a la posicidon de instalacién, lea las instrucciones de instalacion. No
coloque ninguna carga sobre el equipo montado sobre rieles deslizantes en la posicion de
instalacion. No deje el equipo montado sobre rieles deslizantes en la posicion de instalacion

Sélo el personal autorizado y el personal de servicio calificado deben poder instalar,
reemplazar o dar servicio a este equipo.

Avertissement!

Danger d’instabilité. Le rack peut basculer et provoquer des blessures corporelles graves.
Avant d’étendre le rack en position d’installation, lire les instructions d’installation. Ne pas
charger I'équipement monté sur rail de glissiere en position d’installation. Ne pas laisser
I'équipement monté sur rail de glissiére en position d’installation.
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Waarschuwing!

Gevaar voor instabiliteit. Het rek kan kantelen en ernstig persoonlijk letsel veroorzaken. Lees
de installatie-instructies voordat u het rek uitschuift naar de installatiepositie. Plaats geen
last op de op de glijrail gemonteerde apparatuur in de installatiepositie. Laat de op de glijrail
gemonteerde apparatuur niet in de installatiepositie staan.

Restricted Area

Warning! This unit is intended for installation in restricted access areas. A restricted
access area can be accessed only through the use of a special tool, lock and key, or
other means of security. (This warning does not apply to workstations).
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Warnung!

Diese Einheit ist zur Installation in Bereichen mit beschranktem Zutritt vorgesehen. Der Zutritt
zu derartigen Bereichen ist nur mit einem Spezialwerkzeug, Schloss und Schlussel oder einer
sonstigen Sicherheitsvorkehrung maoglich.
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jAdvertencia!

Esta unidad ha sido disefiada para instalacion en areas de acceso restringido. So6lo puede
obtenerse acceso a una de estas areas mediante la utilizacién de una herramienta especial,
cerradura con llave u otro medio de seguridad.

Attention!

Cet appareil doit étre installée dans des zones d'accés réservés. L'accés a une zone d'accés
réservé n'est possible qu'en utilisant un outil spécial, un mécanisme de verrouillage et une
clé, ou tout autre moyen de sécurité.
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Waarschuwing!

Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor installatie in gebieden met een beperkte toegang. Toegang tot
dergelijke gebieden kunnen alleen verkregen worden door gebruik te maken van speciaal
gereedschap, slot en sleutel of andere veiligheidsmaatregelen.
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Battery Handling
CAUTION: There is the danger of explosion if the battery is replaced incorrectly. Re-
place the battery only with the same or equivalent type recommended by the manu-
facturer. Dispose of used batteries according to the manufacturer's instructions
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WARNUNG!

Es besteht Explosionsgefahr, wenn die Batterie durch einen falschen Typ ersetzt wird.
Ersetzen Sie die Batterie nur durch den gleichen oder vom Hersteller empfohlenen Batterietyp.
Entsorgen Sie die benutzten Batterien nach den Anweisungen des Herstellers.

ATTENTION!

Il existe un risque d'explosion si la batterie est remplacée par un type incorrect. Ne la
remplacer que par une pile de type semblable ou équivalent, recommandée par le fabricant.
Jeter les piles usagées conformément aux instructions du fabricant.

iADVERTENCIA!

Existe riesgo de explosion si la bateria se reemplaza por un tipo incorrecto. Reemplazar la
bateria exclusivamente con el mismo tipo o el equivalente recomendado por el fabricante.
Desechar las baterias gastadas segun las instrucciones del fabricante.
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WAARSCHUWING!

Er bestaat explosiegevaar als de batterij wordt vervangen door een verkeerd type. Vervang
de batterij slechts met hetzelfde of een equivalent type die door de fabrikant aanbevolen
wordt. Gebruikte batterijen dienen overeenkomstig fabrieksvoorschriften afgevoerd te worden.

Redundant Power Supplies

Warning! This unit might have more than one power supply connection. All connec-
tions must be removed to de-energize the unit.
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Warnung!

Dieses Gerat kann mehr als eine Stromzufuhr haben. Um sicherzustellen, dass der Einheit
kein trom zugefuhrt wird, mussen alle Verbindungen entfernt werden.
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jAdvertencia!

Puede que esta unidad tenga mas de una conexién para fuentes de alimentacién. Para cortar
por completo el suministro de energia, deben desconectarse todas las conexiones.

Attention!

Cette unité peut avoir plus d'une connexion d'alimentation. Pour supprimer toute tension et tout
courant électrique de l'unité, toutes les connexions d'alimentation doivent étre débranchées.
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Waarschuwing!

Deze eenheid kan meer dan één stroomtoevoeraansluiting bevatten. Alle aansluitingen dienen
verwijderd te worden om het apparaat stroomloos te maken.
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Backplane Voltage

Warning! Hazardous voltage or energy is present on the backplane when the system
is operating. Use caution when servicing.
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Warnung!

Wenn das System in Betrieb ist, treten auf der Rickwandplatine gefahrliche Spannungen
oder Energien auf. Vorsicht bei der Wartung.

jAdvertencial

Cuando el sistema esta en funcionamiento, el voltaje del plano trasero es peligroso. Tenga
cuidado cuando lo revise.

Attention!

Lorsque le systeme est en fonctionnement, des tensions électriques circulent sur le fond de
panier. Prendre des précautions lors de la maintenance.
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Waarschuwing!

Een gevaarlijke spanning of energie is aanwezig op de backplane wanneer het systeem in
gebruik is. Voorzichtigheid is geboden tijdens het onderhoud.

Comply with Local and National Electrical Codes

Warning! Installation of the equipment must comply with local and national electrical
/{f 5 codes.
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Warnung!

Die Installation der Gerate muss den Sicherheitsstandards entsprechen.

jAdvertencial

La instalacion del equipo debe cumplir con las normas de electricidad locales y nacionales.

Attention!

L'équipement doit étre installé conformément aux normes électriques nationales et locales.
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Waarschuwing!

Bij installatie van de apparatuur moet worden voldaan aan de lokale en nationale
elektriciteitsvoorschriften.

Product Disposal

Warning! Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national
laws and regulations.

Die Entsorgung dieses Produkts sollte gemal allen Bestimmungen und Gesetzen des Landes
erfolgen.

jAdvertencia!

Al deshacerse por completo de este producto debe seguir todas las leyes y reglamentos
nacionales.
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Attention!

La mise au rebut ou le recyclage de ce produit sont généralement soumis a des lois et/ou
directives de respect de I'environnement. Renseignez-vous aupres de l'organisme compétent.
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Waarschuwing!

De uiteindelijke verwijdering van dit product dient te geschieden in overeenstemming met alle
nationale wetten en reglementen.

Hot Swap Fan Warning WARNING
Hazardous
moving parts.

Keep away from moving fan blades.

Warning! Hazardous moving parts. Keep away from moving fan blades. The fans might
still be turning when you remove the fan assembly from the chassis. Keep fingers,
screwdrivers, and other objects away from the openings in the fan assembly's housing.
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Warnung!

Gefahrlich Bewegende Teile. Von den bewegenden Lifterblatter fern halten. Die Lifter drehen
sich u. U. noch, wenn die Lifterbaugruppe aus dem Chassis genommen wird. Halten Sie
Finger, Schraubendreher und andere Gegenstande von den Offnungen des Liftergehduses
entfernt.

jAdvertencia!

Riesgo de piezas moviles. Mantener alejado de las aspas del ventilador. Los ventiladores
podran dar vuelta cuando usted quite ell montaje del ventilador del chasis. Mandtenga los
dedos, los destornilladores y todos los objetos lejos de las aberturas del ventilador.

Attention!

Pieces mobiles dangereuses. Se tenir a 'ecart des lames du ventilateur Il est possible que les
ventilateurs soient toujours en rotation lorsque vous retirerez le bloc ventilateur du chassis.
Prenez garde a ce que doigts, tournevis et autres objets soient éloignés du logement du
bloc ventilateur.
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Waarschuwing!

Gevaarlijk bewegende onderdelen. Houd voldoende afstand tot de bewegende ventilatorbladen.
Het is mogelijk dat de ventilator nog draait tijdens het verwijderen van het ventilatorsamenstel
uit het chassis. Houd uw vingers, schroevendraaiers en eventuele andere voorwerpen uit de
buurt van de openingen in de ventilatorbehuizing.
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Power Cable and AC Adapter

Warning! When installing the product, use the provided or designated connection
cables, power cables and AC adaptors. Using any other cables and adaptors could

cause a malfunction or a fire. Electrical Appliance and Material Safety Law prohibits
the use of UL or CSA -certified cables (that have UL/CSA shown on the code) for any
other electrical devices than products designated by Supermicro only.
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Warnung!

Nutzen Sie beim Installieren des Produkts ausschlielich die von uns zur Verfigung gestellten
Verbindungskabeln, Stromkabeln und/oder Adapater, die lhre értlichen Sicherheitsstandards
einhalten. Der Gebrauch von anderen Kabeln und Adapter kénnen Fehlfunktionen oder
Feuer verursachen. Die Richtlinien untersagen das Nutzen von UL oder CAS zertifizierten
Kabeln (mit UL/CSA gekennzeichnet), an Geraten oder Produkten die nicht mit Supermicro
gekennzeichnet sind.
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jAdvertencia!

Cuando instale el producto, utilice la conexion provista o designada o procure cables, Cables
de alimentacion y adaptadores de CA que cumplan con los cédigos locales y los requisitos
de seguridad, incluyendo el tamano adecuado del cable y el enchufe. El uso de otros cables
y adaptadores podria causar un mal funcionamiento o un incendio. La Ley de Seguridad de
Aparatos Eléctricos y de Materiales prohibe El uso de cables certificados por UL o CSA (que
tienen el certificado UL / CSA en el cédigo) para cualquier otros dispositivos eléctricos que
los productos designados unicamente por Supermicro.

Attention!

Lors de l'installation du produit, utilisez les cables de connection fournis ou désigné ou
achetez des cables, cables de puissance et adaptateurs respectant les normes locales et
les conditions de securite y compris les tailles de cables et les prises electriques appropries.
L'utilisation d'autres cables et adaptateurs peut provoquer un dysfonctionnement ou un
incendie. Appareils électroménagers et la Loi sur la Sécurité Matériel interdit I'utilisation de
cables certifies- UL ou CSA (qui ont UL ou CSA indiqué sur le code) pour tous les autres
appareils électriques sauf les produits désignés par Supermicro seulement.
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Waarschuwing!

Bij het aansluiten van het Product uitsluitend gebruik maken van de geleverde Kabels of een
andere geschikte aan te schaffen Aansluitmethode, deze moet altijd voldoen aan de lokale
voorschriften en veiligheidsnormen, inclusief de juiste kabeldikte en stekker. Het gebruik
van niet geschikte Kabels en/of Adapters kan een storing of brand veroorzaken. Wetgeving
voor Elektrische apparatuur en Materiaalveiligheid verbied het gebruik van UL of CSA
-gecertificeerde Kabels (met UL/CSA in de code) voor elke andere toepassing dan de door
Supermicro hiervoor beoogde Producten.
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Appendix B

System Specifications

Drive Bays

32 2.5" NVMe SSDs in hot-swap drive carriers

PCI Expansion Slots

Two PCle 4.0 x16 FHHL slots

1/0 Ports

Four external Mini-SAS 4.0 ports (x16 in four-host configuration or x8 in eight-host configuration)
Two RJ45 1 GbE dedicated IPMI LAN ports

Controller Board

BPN-NVME4-136PL-J

Chassis

CSE-136TS-R000JNP-U2; 1U Rackmount, (WxHxD) 17.26 x 1.71 x 31.95 in. (438.4 x 43.6 x 811.7 mm)
System Cooling

Eight heavy-duty 4-cm fans

Power Supply

Dual (redundant) 1000 W power supply modules: Model PWS-1K04A-1R
AC Input

800 W: 100-127 VAC / 50-60 Hz

1000 W: 200-240 VAC / 50-60 Hz

+12V

Max: 66.7 A (100-127 VAC)

Max: 83 A (200-240 VAC)

Max: 83 A (100-240 VDC)

+12 VSB

Max: 2.1 A

Operating Environment

Operating Temperature: 10° to 35° C (50° to 95° F)
Non-operating Temperature: -40° to 60° C (-40° to 140° F)
Operating Relative Humidity: 8% to 90% (non-condensing)
Non-operating Relative Humidity: 5% to 95% (non-condensing)
Regulatory Compliance

FCC, ICES, CE, VCCI, RCM, UKCA, NRTL, CB
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Applied Directives, Standards

EMC/EMI: 2014/30/EU (EMC Directive)
FCC Part 15 Subpart B
ICES-003
VCCI-CISPR 32
AS/NZS CISPR 32
EN/BS EN55024
EN/BS EN55032
EN/BS 61000-3-2
EN/BS 61000-3-3
EN/BS 61000-4-2
EN/BS 61000-4-3
EN/BS 61000-4-4
EN/BS 61000-4-5
EN/BS 61000-4-6
EN/BS 61000-4-8
EN/BS 61000-4-11

Green Environment:
2011/65/EU (RoHS Directive)
EC 1907/2006 (REACH)
2012/19/EU (WEEE Directive)

Product Safety: 2014/35/EU (LVD Directive)

UL/CSA 62368-1 (USA and Canada)
IEC/EN 62368-1

Perchlorate Warning

California Best Management Practices Regulations for Perchlorate Materials: This Perchlorate warning applies only to
products containing CR (Manganese Dioxide) Lithium coin cells. “Perchlorate Material-special handling may apply. See

www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate”
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Appendix C

Drive Assignment

C.1 Overview

After installing the SSG-136R-4MU32JBF system, you must assign drives to hosts. This
appendix provides information about drive mappings and procedures for reassigning drives
to different hosts. Refer to the Web GUI or command line interface sections in this appendix
for your preferred procedure.

Physical hosts are represented by "zones" and physical drives are represented by "endpoints."”
Familiarity with zones and endpoints is necessary to properly assign drives to hosts. Refer
to the following diagrams for zone-to-host labeling, and refer to Section C.2 for information
about endpoints.

'

Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3 Zone 4

Zone 2 Zone 4 Zone 6 Zone 8

Figure C-2. Zone Labeling (Eight Hosts)

You can assign a drive to a new host by mapping the drive's endpoint to a different zone.
You can do this from the Web GUI or the command line interface. Refer to your preferred
procedure in Section C.3 or Section C.4.
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C.2 Drive Slots Endpoint Mapping

Each physical drive is assigned an "endpoint" number that is different from the physical slot
number. The following tables provide an overview of endpoint mapping for drive slots in a
four-host and eight-host configuration.

When assigning drives to hosts, start with the drives located closest to the front of the system
and work your way back. Also, alternate between sleds so that the drives used by each host
are spread between both sleds.

The "Slot #" column refers to the physical slot number of an NVMe SSD. The "Endpoint"
column refers to the endpoint number assigned to the drive. The "Load Order" column is the
recommended sequence in which drives should be assigned to hosts (i.e. assign Load Order
1 first, Load Order 2 second, etc.).

To achieve the overall best performance of the NVMe SSD drives, the endpoint mapping is
the recommended zoning configuration for the Gen4 JBOF system, in 4-hosts, 8-hosts, and
NVMe-oF configurations.

Endpoint Mapping: Four Hosts

Drive Slots to Endpoint Mapping (Four Hosts) Drive Slots to Endpoint Mapping (Four Hosts)
4Host-Left | Drive# | PhyPort | Slot# | Endpoint | Zone gl::lir ‘éli-'::tt- Drive# | PhyPort | Slot# | Endpoint | Zone CB)Irr:jir
136NB-L | 1 18 0 5) 1 1 136NB-L | 17 18 16 21 1 5

2 16 1 6 1 2 18 16 17 22 1 6
B 22 2 7 1 B 19 22 18 23 1 7
4 20 8 8 1 4 20 20 19 24 1 8
5 26 4 g 2 g 21 26 20 25 2 13
6 24 5 10 2 10 22 24 21 26 2 14
7 30 6 1 2 11 23 30 22 27 2 15
8 28 7 12 2 12 24 28 28 28 2 16
143NB-R | 9 46 8 13 3 17 143NB-R | 25 46 24 29 ) 21
10 44 9 14 3 18 26 44 25 30 8 22
11 42 10 15 3 19 27 42 26 31 S 23
12 40 1 16 3 20 28 40 27 32 8 24
13 38 12 17 4 25 29 38 28 33 4 29
14 36 13 18 4 26 30 36 29 34 4 30
15 34 14 19 4 27 31 34 30 85 4 31
16 32 15 20 4 28 32 32 il 36 4 32
Drive Slots to Endpoint Mapping (Four Hosts)
Zone Drive Slots
Zone 1 0, 1, 2, 3, 16, 17, 18, 19
Zone 2 4, 5, 6, 7, 20, 21, 22, 23
Zone 3 8, 9, 10, 11, 24, 25, 26, 27
Zone 4 12, 13, 14, 15, 28, 29, 30, 31
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Endpoint Mapping: Eight Hosts

Drive Slots to Endpoint Mapping (Eight Hosts)

Drive Slots to Endpoint Mapping (Eight Hosts)

8Host-Left | Drive# | PhyPort | Slot# | Endpoint | Zone gir';‘:r g'i"g"hstt' Drive# | PhyPort | Slot# | Endpoint | Zone gir';‘ir

136NB-L | 1 18 RE 1 } 1 136NB-L | 17 18 (16 25 1 |3
2 16 1 10 1 2 18 16 17 |26 1 4
3 22 2 11 2 |5 19 22 18 |27 2 |7
4 20 3 12 2 6 20 20 19 |28 2 8
5 26 4 13 3 o 21 26 20 |29 3 |1
6 24 5 14 3 10 22 24 21 |30 3 12
8 28 7 16 4 14 24 28 23 |32 4 16

143NB-R | 9 46 8 17 5 |17 143NB-R | 25 46 24 |33 5 119
10 44 9 18 5 18 26 44 25 |34 5 20
11 42 10 [ 19 6 |21 27 42 (26 |35 6 |23
12 40 1 |20 6 22 28 40 27 |36 6 24
13 38 (12 |21 7 |25 29 38 (28 |37 7 o7
14 36 13 |22 7 26 30 36 29 |38 7 28
15 34 (14 23 8 } 29 31 34 (30 |39 8 |31
16 32 15 |24 8 30 32 32 31 |40 8 32

Drive Slots to Endpoint Mapping (Eight Hosts)

Zone
Zone 1
Zone 2
Zone 3
Zone 4
Zone 5
Zone 6

Zone 7

Zone 8

Drive Slots
0, 1, 16, 17
2, 3, 18, 19
4, 5, 20, 21
6, 7, 22, 23
8, 9, 24, 25
10, 11, 26, 27
12, 13, 28, 29
14, 15, 30 31

*BoB: Bound On Boot
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Endpoint Mapping: NVMe-oF™ Hosts

Drive Slots to Endpoint Mapping (NVMe-oF) Drive Slots to Endpoint Mapping (NVMe-oF)
N-oF Left | Drive# | PhyPort | Slot# | Endpoint | Zone (B)'rr:;:r :l-;l":t Drive# | PhyPort | Slot# | Endpoint | Zone g':‘ir
136NB-L | 1 18 136NB-L | 17 18 BoB*
2 16 18 16 BoB*
3 22 19 22 BoB*
4 20 20 20 BoB*
5 26 21 26 BoB*
6 24 22 24 BoB*
7 30 23 30 BoB*
8 28 24 28 BoB*
143NB-R | 9 46 143NB-R | 25 46 BoB*
10 44 26 44 BoB*
1 42 27 42 BoB*
12 40 28 40 BoB*
13 38 29 38 BoB*
14 36 30 36 BoB*
15 34 31 34 BoB*
16 32 32 32 BoB*

Drive Slots to Endpoint Mapping (NVMe-oF Hosts)

Zone Drive Slots
Zone 0 0 -7 and 16-23
Zone 1 8 -15 and 24-31

*BoB: Bound On Boot
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C.3 Assigning a Drive from the GUI

Drive assignment from the Web GUI requires a computer with access to the network that
contains your SSG-136R-4MU32JBF system.

When assigning drives to hosts, start with the drives located closest to the front of the system
and work your way back. Also, alternate between sleds so that the drives used by each host
are spread between both sleds.

Assigning a Drive

Hi1 Weicome back! &

@ Dashboard

L system Pooled NVMe Storage
Component info — e - e
Health Event Log 4tet e
Zone siotl 8 Hosis femp.(°C)  Cap.GB  Model  Manufacture  Part Number Serial Number Asset Tag Locate 4
NVMe over fabric d
Zone 1 v o0 B 36 3200 P5B00X  INTEL INTEL SSDPF21Q032T8  PHAL128400393P2HGN [m] 4
& Configuration d
Zone 1 v 1 N NA NA NA NA NA NA O
R Maintenance | @]
Zone 1 v] 2 N NA NA NA NA NA NA [m]
Zone 1 v 3 N NA NA NA NA NA NA O
Zone 2 v o4 N NA NA NA NA NA NA m]

1. Access the web GUI by opening a browser and directing it to the IP address of the
SSG-136R-4MU32JBF system. To get the IP address of your system, see Section C.6.

2. Log in and click on the Pooled NVMe Storage tab.

3. In the Mode field, click the drop-down bar and select "4 Hosts" or "8 Hosts" depending
on your configuration.

€D Dashboard

[ system Pooled NVMe Storage

Component Info

Mode 4 Hosts v
Health Event Log
Zone siotlD *  IsPresent Temp.(°*C) Cap.GB Model  Manufacture  PartNumber Serial Number Asset Tag Locate
Zzone 1 v o Y 36 3200 P5800X  INTEL INTEL SSDPF21Q032T8  PHAL128400393P2HGN [m]
& confguration Please select a Zone
Zone 1 1 N NA NA NA NA NA NA O
” Zone 2
R Maintenance oS
Zone 1 v 3 N NA NA NA NA NA NA O
Zone 2 v o4 N NA NA NA NA NA NA O
Zone 2 v 3 N NA NA NA NA NA NA O
Zone 2 v 6 N NA NA NA NA NA NA [m]

4. On the displayed table, find a specified drive by looking at the Slot ID column.

5. Click the drop-down bar in the Zone column, then select the zone to which you want to
assign this drive.

6. When finished, click the disk icon on the far right of the row to save changes, or click
the cancel icon to discard changes.
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C.4 Assigning a Drive from the CLI
Drive assignment from the CLI requires Curl and Python with the json.tools module installed
in a Linux environment. (Recommended versions: Curl 7.35.0 or later, Python 2.7.6 or later).

When assigning drives to hosts, start with the drives located closest to the front of the system
and work your way back. Also, alternate between sleds so that the drives used by each host
are spread between both sleds.

Getting Drive Information

1. Access a command line interface connected to the SSG-136R-4MU32JBF system.
2. To get drive information for a given zone, run the following command:

$ curl -k --user ADMIN:ADMIN -X GET https://<IP Address>/redfish/
vl/Fabrics/1/Zones/1 | python -m Jjson.tool

For <IP Address> use the IP address of the system (see Section C.6). For "Zones/1" replace
"1" with the zone number corresponding to the host for which you are getting drive information.

In the output (see next page for example), the first item listed under "Endpoints" is the zone
number, and subsequent items are drive endpoint numbers.
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In the following example, endpoint 19 (drive 23) represents the only drive assigned to zone 1:

{

"@Qodata.context": "/redfish/vl/Smetadata#Zone.Zone",
"Qodata.id": "/redfish/vl/Fabrics/1l/Zones/1",
"@odata.type": "#Zone.Zone",
"Description": "PCIe Zone 1",
"IdT: "1,
"Links": {
"Endpoints": [
{
"Qodata.id": "/redfish/vl/Fabrics/1l/Endpoints/1"
bo
{
"Qodata.id": "/redfish/v1/Fabrics/1/Endpoints/19"
}
1y
"InvolvedSwitches": [
{
"Q@odata.id": "/redfish/vl/Fabrics/1/Switches/1"
}
]
br
"Name": "Zone",
"Oem": {},

"Status": {
"Health": "OK",
"State": "Disabled"

}
For information about which endpoints correspond to physical drives, refer to Section C.2.
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Reassigning a Drive

1. To change drive assignment, you must first create a .txt file that includes your changes
in JSON format. For example:

{

"Endpoints": [

{

"Q@odata.id": "/redfish/vl/Fabrics/1l/Endpoints/1"
by

{

"Q@odata.id": "/redfish/vl/Fabrics/1l/Endpoints/7"
by

{

"Q@odata.id": "/redfish/vl/Fabrics/1l/Endpoints/5"

}
]

}

In the above example, endpoint 19 (drive 23) was removed from zone 1, and endpoints 7
and 5 (drives 29 and 31) were added to zone 1.

2. In the command line interface, run the following command:

$ curl -k --httpl.0 --user ADMIN:ADMIN -X PATCH -d Q@<text.txt>
https://<IP Address>/redfish/vl1/Fabrics/1/Zones/1
For <IP Address>, use the IP address of the system (see Section C.6). For <text.txt>, use
the file name of the text file you saved. For "Zones/1" replace "1" with the zone number
corresponding to the host on which you are making drive assignment changes.
The following output indicates success:

{"Success":{"code":"Base.1.0.0.Success", "Message":"Successfully

Completed Request."}}
3. To verify your changes, perform the "Getting Drive Information" procedure.
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C.5 Performing a Manual Hot-Plug

This procedure describes the process for manual hot removal and insertion of an NVMe SSD
drive in a Supermicro JBOF system, with a BlueField-3 (GPU-NVDPU-B3220SH-H) DPU
smart NIC as the target.

Note: Underlined fields represent user settings.

Performing Hot-Plug

1. Hot-remove the NVMe SSD from the drive slot in question.
2. Access the BlueField-3 OOB (OS) and issue the following Linux command:

# echo 0 >
/sys/kernel/config/nvmet/subsystems/testsubsystem0/namespaces/1/

enable

Note: BlueField-3 will perform a clean removal of the NVMe configuration and will issue
notification to the Initiator to run an NVMe auto re-scan.

3. Insert the NVMe SSD back into the same drive slot in the JBOF system.

4. From the BlueField-3 OOB(OS), check the NVMe device path:

# cat

/sys/kernel/config/nvmet/subsystems/testsubsystemO/namespaces/1/

device path

5. Please check if the device path is the preferred path to point to. If not, re-assign it.
Below is an example:

# echo

/sys/kernel/config/nvmet/subsystems/testsubsystem0/namespaces/1/

device path

6. Re-enable the namespace and issue notification to the Initiator to run NVMe auto re-
scan again:

# echo 1 >

/sys/kernel/config/nvmet/subsystems/testsubsystemO/namespaces/1/

enable

This concludes the manual NVMe hot-plug process.

68



Appendix C: Drive Assignment

C.6 Obtaining the System IP Address

Drive reassignment requires the IP address of the SSG-136R-4MU32JBF system. Perform
the following procedure to obtain the system IP address.
If DHCP is detected, a dynamic IP address is assigned to the system. If DHCP is not detected,

the default IP address is 192.168.1.99.
Obtaining System IP Address

1. Get the MAC address of the SSG-136R-4MU32JBF. The MAC address is printed on the
service tags on the front end of the chassis under the control panels.

2. Consult your network administrator to determine IP address from a MAC address. This
IP address is required to access the access the Web GUI and to run CLI commands.
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Appendix D

Firmware Updates

D.1 Updating BMC Firmware

Use IPMI to update the BMC firmware.
1. Log into the IPMI.

Username

Password

The default Username and Password are ADMIN / ADMIN.

2. Under the Maintenance tab, select Firmware Management, then BMC then click the
Next button.

¢1) Dashboard

Update Inventol
O sveem v

{8} Configuration

Step 1: Select Type
%\ Maintenance

Choose File Format BMC
BMC Reset ® @] o
Maintenance Event Log
BMC PCle Switch CPLD

License Activation

Choose Requirement

Task List
Preserve Configuration
Preserve SDR

Preserve SSL Cerlificate

O Backup Existing BMC Image
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3. Click Select File to select the configuration file and click the Open button.

@ Dashboard

O system

{8} Configuration

R Maintenance

Step 1 : Select Type

BMC Reset
Maintenance Event Log
BMC PCle Switch cPLD
License Activation
Choose Requirement
Task List

4. Check

Preserve Configuration
Preserve SDR
Preserve SSL Certiicate

Backup Existing BMC Image

Step 2 : Select File

Select File

the file

Dashboard - -
System PCle Switch cPLD
Configuration
Choose Requirement

Maintenance

Preserve Configuration

Preserve SDR
BMC Reset Preserve SSL Certficate
e Backup Existing BMC Image
License Activation
Task List

FW Update Mod

Curent system s in

mode, any configuration changes

are not recommends

Step 2: Select File

Step 3 : File Version
o

FW update
Name

ed. BMC

30 Objects
8 Desktop.

© Documents
¥ Downloads.
& Music

& Pictures
B Videos

& locl Disk (@) |,

@ Open x
€ <41« Deskiop > FW > BMCJBOF-AST2600-ROT-CADIMS 20220917.000005.STOsp v
Organize = Newfolder
 THshC A Name - Dste modifed

BMC_JBOF-AST2600-ROT-C401MS_20220917_00.00.05_STDsp.bin
ReleaseNote_BMC_JBOF-AST2600-ROT-CAOIMS

BIN File

File name: | BMC_JBOF-AST2600-ROT-C40TMS_20220917.00.00.05 STDsp.bin

AllFiles )

Cancel

O ——

[——

BMC_JBOF-AST2600-ROT-C401MS_20220917_00.00.05_STDSp.bin

Existing Version

0000.04

Upload

name and click the Update button.

New Version

00,0005

5. Check the file version and click the Upload button.

Dashboard
Inventor
= ~
Configuration
Step 1 Select Type
Maintenance
Choose File Format Bmc

BMC Reset ®
Maintenance Event Log .
BMC PCle Switch
License Activation
hoos rement
P Choose Requirement

Preserve Configuration
Preserve SOR
Preserve SSL Certificate

Backup Existing BMC Image

Step 2: Select File

Select File

cPLD

BMC_JBOF-AST2600-ROT-C401MS_20220917_00.00.05_STDsp.bin
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6. Click OK to finish the update and reset the BMC.

D.2 Updating PCle Switch Configuration

Use IPMI to update the configuration of the JBOF switches.

1. Log into the IPMI.The default Username and Password are ADMIN / ADMIN.

Username

Password

2. Under the Maintenance tab, select Firmware Management, then PCle Switch, then
click the Next button.

() Dashboard

Step 1 : Select Type

1 system

{g} Configuration

Q'\\ Maintenance

Choose File Format PCle Switch

BMC Reset @] ® O
E - -

BMC PCle switch CPLD

Maintenance Event Log

License Activation

Task List
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3. Click Select File to select configuration file and click the Open button

€ v 4 < Desktop > FW > NVME4JBOF.PCle CFG_202209161915.1200006 > Single.Cfg v o

BMC PCle Switch cPLD Production BPH-NUMES-136PL-1 202209161915 200006.cfg orie

Step 2 : Select File

seectrie [ sectrie

L L L
owc  |Poeswin| el

Step 2 : Select File

Select Flle

Production_BPN-NVIMEA-136PL-J_202209161915_v200006.cfg

5. Check the file version and click the Update button.

Step2: Select File

Step 3. File Version

6. Click OK to finish then reset the system to complete the update.
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D.3 Updating CPLD Firmware
Use IPMI to update the CPLD firmware.

1. Log into the IPMI.The default Username and Password are ADMIN / ADMIN.

Username

Password

2. Under the Maintenance tab, select Firmware Management, then CPLD, and the Next

button.

Dashboard

Update Inventol
o g

Configuration

Maintenance

BMC Reset

Maintenance Event Log

License Activation

Task List

Step 1 : Select Type

Choose File Format CPLD
o @] ®
BMC PCle Switch CPLD

3. Click Select File to select the configuration file and click the Open button.

]

O system
@ Open X
Configuration
) 1651 = Salect 6 A% > THSPC » Desktop » FW » NVMEAJBOFCPLD.0002 » Singlemage vlo
Q  maintenance Orgarize v New folder )
Choose File Format Pl ~ o
—— Nome o e
- 3 30 Ojects Procuction BN NVMES-136PL-J 20220624 Y0002 bin 26m BiNFie 109K
. . . ® readme 0002 9P File 0
BMC  PCleswitch | CPLD
& LocalDisk(C)
File name: [Production BPN-NVME4-136PL-) 20220624 ¥0002bin <] [anFies
Step 2 : Select File
=
Select File Select File |
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4. Check the file and click the Upload button.

Step 1: Select Type

Choose File Format

. - L
auc  pciswin | ceio

Step 2 : Select File

Select File Select File

Production_BPN-NVME4-136PL-]_20220624_v0002.bin

5. Check the file version and click the Update button.

Username

Password
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